

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02267-EGS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. DOJ has not met its burden of justifying its Exemption 5 withholdings because it has failed to say what litigation was anticipated or what deliberative process was ongoing..... 2

II. The public interest in disclosure outweighs the privacy interests asserted by DOJ in conjunction with its exemption 6 and 7(C) withholdings. .... 9

    A. The D.C. Circuit recently ruled in favor of disclosure in comparable circumstances .. 10

    B. Application of *EPIC* to the SDNY Correspondence..... 11

    C. Application of *EPIC* to the search warrant and interview records ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Canning v. Dep’t of the Treasury*, No. 94-2704 (D.D.C. May 7, 1998)..... 6

*Center for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs and Border Protect.*,  
436 F. Supp. 3d. 90 (D.D.C 2019)..... 8

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 3, 9

*CREW v. Dep’t of Just.*, 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10, 15

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Justice*,  
No. 20-5364, 2021 WL 5571135 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 30, 2021) (“*EPIC*”)..... passim

*Fund for Const. Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Recs. Serv.*, 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 12

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.*, 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 6

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.*, 800 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 8

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.*, No. 20-5304, 2021 WL 5856518 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 10, 2021) .... 5

*Martin v. Office of Special Counsel*, 819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 6

*Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 4, 7, 14

*Milner v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy*, 562 U.S. 562 (2011) ..... 5

*N. L. R. B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 2

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 14

*Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Attys.*,  
844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 6

*Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State*, 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*Quinon v. FBI*, 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7, 15

*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI*, 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 8

*Selgjekaj v. Exec. Off. for United States Att'ys*,  
No. 20-CV-2145 (CRC), 2021 WL 3472437 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2021)..... 8

*U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee For Freedom of Press*, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) ..... 5

*United States Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.*, 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)..... 2

*Zander v. Dep't of Just.*, 885 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 4, 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)..... 3
